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 3,724,021  36,678,917  48,247,912

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 1,899,349
 1,824,672

-5.3
-0.5

 19,423,828
 17,255,089

-1.9
 5.6

 25,790,289
 22,457,623

-0.5
 6.9

-3.0  1.5  2.8

 35,390  332,470  443,515

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

-5.5 -0.1  1.2

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,317 -22.6  13,420 -13.8  18,718 -11.7

 118,310  1,148,513  1,569,932

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-7.1 -6.6

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Passengers
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: Howard Beach Passengers
Air Train: Jamaica Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 33,657
 5,250

 2,095,654

-9.6
-2.4
-7.1

 354,434
 55,769

 19,710,968

-4.5
 4.6
 0.6

 471,946
 72,422

 26,751,342

-3.8
 4.7
 1.2

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SEPTEMBER 2008 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo 
Kennedy traffic declined a more modest (3.0%) with
international leading domestic (0.5%) to (5.3%). Seats
declined (3.6%) keeping load factors somewhat in tact.
Airlines increased regional jet flying to maintain
frequency while shedding overall seats. Freight
declined (15.3%) with freighter operations down
(22.7%).

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-15.3

 23,014
 11,550

 826

 215,170
 110,437

 6,863

 288,981
 145,429

 9,105

-6.6
-3.4
-2.6

-2.0
 4.4
-7.4

 9,799  93,614  127,318 2.3  14.6  11.6

 25,255
 93,055

-14.4
-15.5

 243,194
 905,319

-9.0
-6.5

 332,148
 1,237,784

-7.2
-6.5

 365,967
 13,542
 45,691

 246,178
 170,000
 260,000

-7.4
 6.9
-3.9
 3.0

 16.7
 6.9

 3,543,096
 117,262
 371,384

 2,236,987
 1,336,999
 2,082,870

-2.7
 5.4
-1.4
 4.8

 14.6
-1.4

 4,653,590
 155,318
 493,618

 2,983,184
 1,742,977
 2,790,946

-0.1
 2.5
-1.6
 6.7

 12.9
-0.6

-0.5
 5.3
-5.1

Non Revenue Passengers  106,055  0.5  1,024,676  10.0  1,353,102  10.2

 323,440  15.6  2,606,585  3.2  3,410,512  3.2Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  8,668  5.9  68,540 -7.4  91,896 -7.2
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JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
AMERICAN
COMAIR, INC.
BRITISH AIRWAYS
UNITED
AIR FRANCE
DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
VIRGIN AMERICA
AMERICAN EAGLE
LUFTHANSA
CATHAY PACIFIC
US AIRWAYS
AER LINGUS
EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK
EL AL
AIR JAMAICA
NORTHWEST
KLM

Airline Name

 11,479,530
 4,364,876
 3,843,625
 1,602,861

 0
 919,356

 0
 790,342

 0
 619,307
 433,938

 0
 0

 507,282
 0
 0
 0
 0

 437,738
 0

Domestic

 990,259
 3,365,503
 3,795,661

 0
 1,375,762

 217
 826,454

 0
 676,091

 0
 169,361
 590,840
 508,952

 0
 468,705
 461,846
 450,766
 449,203

 0
 409,264

Intl

 12,469,789
 7,730,379
 7,639,286
 1,602,861
 1,375,762

 919,573
 826,454
 790,342
 676,091
 619,307
 603,299
 590,840
 508,952
 507,282
 468,705
 461,846
 450,766
 449,203
 437,738
 409,264

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 25.8
 41.9
 57.7
 61.0
 63.9
 65.8
 67.5
 69.1
 70.5
 71.8
 73.1
 74.3
 75.3
 76.4
 77.4
 78.3
 79.3
 80.2
 81.1
 81.9

Cum %

AMERICAN
FEDERAL EXPRESS
KOREAN
LUFTHANSA CARGO
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
DELTA
ASIANA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
CATHAY PACIFIC
JAPAN AIRLINES
AIR FRANCE
ASTAR AIR/DHL.
KALITTA AIR LLC
UNITED PARCEL
EVA
EL AL
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ATLAS AIR
QANTAS AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 159,328
 134,261
 73,806
 72,619
 68,796
 68,212
 61,600
 60,541
 55,370
 54,136
 42,561
 38,676
 37,979
 36,844
 36,561
 35,450
 32,527
 30,970
 30,565
 26,744

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2008JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

387.9 60

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 387.9  16
International Passenger Service

 188.2  59

Freighter Service

 13.0  19

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 479.2

 117.9

 14

 58

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

193.6 98@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

581.5 158

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 25,790,289

 285,838

 3,695,241

 1,699,552

 862,721

 13,730,609

 2,183,662

Passengers

 332,148

 654

 22,635

 55,518

 6,855

 656,774

 495,348

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 10.1
 18.7
 23.4
 28.0
 32.4
 36.8
 40.7
 44.5
 48.1
 51.5
 54.2
 56.7
 59.1
 61.5
 63.8
 66.0
 68.1
 70.1
 72.0
 73.7

Scheduled
Commuter

 244.6
 143.3

 11
 5

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 68.9
 101.4
 17.9

 3
 54
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 2.0
 1.9
 9.1

 3
 2

 14

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 350.2
 37.7

 48
 12

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 5
 3
 3

 18
 9

 49
 10
 1

 21.6
 2.9
 8.7

 23.9
 12.9

 106.0
 16.6
 1.0


